UNOFFICIAL CORiiili

e $66.00

0930213010 Fe&: 3% o

Docr. mgyene” MOGIE h
AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: Fugene wouder of Deed®

| & g
Security Connections, Inc. ok oy S ”
595 University Boule;;ard e
idaho Falls, ID 83401

0S8100109Al
Loan # 3197784

MIN 100162506031977847

ADJUSTABLE RATE LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan IAcdification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 2" day of July 2009, between Steve
Franklin and June Frarkiv:, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants (“Borrower”) and AmTrust Bank, Formerly
known as Ohio Savings Lark (“Lender”) and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (“Mortgagee™),
amends and supplements one cerain promissory note {“Note”) dated January 24, 2005 in the original principal
amount of $331,200.00 executea Uy steve Franklin and June Franklin, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants
(*Maker”) payable to the order of Arlitust Bank, in accordance with the terms set forth herein and granted or
assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and acsigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026. Borrower
acknowledges that Lender is the holder and ik Owner of the Note and understands that Lender may transfer the
Note, as amended by this Agreement, and that anrone ~who takes the Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive
payments under the Note is called the "Lender” in thi: Agreement. The Note is secured by a Contract for Labor and
Materials, Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), dated January 24, 2005,
and filed for record on February 4, 2005, under Document #9503505066 of the official records of Cook County,
lilinois. Said Security Instrument conveys the real and personal rioperty described in such Security Instrument (the
"Property") located at:

27 Augusta Drive, Streamwood, lllino’s 04107
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Attached Exhibit A

(Legal Description)

Borrower now desires to extend or rearrange the time and manner of (re)payment of the Note and to extend
and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property whether created by the Security Instrument or otherwise. Lender, the
legal holder and owner of the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same has agreed at the request of the Borrower to
extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Note.

MERS Phene: |-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only)} (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Pagel of 8 3479TMU 05/04 Rev. 08/04
www.compliancesource.com £2004, The Compliance Source, Inc

BARCODE

1 of 11

-

-y

.11
M VY
M

e



0930213010 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

For and in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars {$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration
paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed,
and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security [nstrument):

1.

Acknowledgment of Unpaid Principal Balance: Borrower acknowledges that as of July 1, 2009,
the amount payable under the Note and secured by the Security Instrurnent (the "Unpaid Principal
Balance") is U.S. $343,083.13. Borrower hereby renews and extends such indebtedness and promises
to pay jointly and severally to the order of Lender the sum of U.S. $345,459.32 (the "Principal
Balance™), consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any accrued but unpaid
interest and advances for taxes and/or insurance capitalized to date,

Fepavment Terms: Interest will be charged on the unpaid Principal Balance until the full amount of
niincipal has been paid. Borrower will pay interest at a vearly rate of 3.375% from July 1, 2009. The
irter-st rate Borrower will pay will change in accordance with Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this Agreement.
The interest rate required by this Paragraph 2 and Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this Agreement is the rate
Borrower “will pay both before and after any default under the terms of the Note, as amended by this
Agreement.

Time and Place of P2vments: Borrower promises to make initial monthly principal and interest
payments of U.S. $1,565.79, beginning on August 1, 2009, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding mon' h until principal and interest are paid in full. If on April 1, 2038 ("Modified
Maturity Date"), Borrower st'll owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Bormower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. Borrower
will make such payments at 1801 hiester Ave Cleveland OH 44114, or at such other place as Lender
may require.

L

Pavment Changes: Changes in the momizly payment will reflect changes in the unpaid principal of
the loan and 1 the interest rate Borrower musi ray, Lender will determine the new mterest rate and
the changed amount of the monthly payment 1 nccordance with Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this
Agreement, The interest rate Borrower will pay may <nange on April 1, 2011, and on that day every
12th month thereafter. Each date on which the interest rze could change is called a "Change Date",

The Index: Beginning with the first Change Date, the interesttate will be based on an Index, The
"Index" is the average of interbank offered rates for one-year U.S_ clipr-denominated deposits in the
London market (‘LIBOR™), as published in The Wall Street Journal, (The most recent Index figure
available as of the date forty-five (45) days before each Change Date is callsd-the "Current [ndex". If
the Index is no Jonger available, the Lender will choose a new index whick. is Fas=d upon comparable
information. Lender will give Borrower notice of this choice.

Calculation of Changes: Before each Change Date, Lender will calculate the new inierest rate by
adding 2.75% to the Current Index. Lender will then round the result of this addition to the nearest
one-cighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated below, this rounded amount
will be the new interest rate until the next Change Date. Lender will then determine the amount of the
monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid principal that Borrower is expected to
owe at the Change Date in full on the maturity date at the new interest rate in substantially equal
payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of the monthly payment. Borrower
will pay the amount of the new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page2 of 8 34797TMU 0304 Rev. (1804
www.compliancesource.com 2004, The Compliance Source, [nc

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Change Date until the amount of the monthly payment changes again. The monthly payments
will be applied first to the payment of interest due and then to principal.

7. Interest Rate Limitations {check applicable box]:

The interest rate Borrower is required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than
5.375% or less than 1.375%. Thereafter, the interest rate will never be increased or decreased on
any single Change Date by more than 2.0% from the rate of interest Borrower has been paying for
the preceding 12 months. The interest rate will never be greater than 12.875%.

] Ateach Change Date, the interest rate Borrower is required to pay cannot increase beyond the
lifetime interest rate cap of %. This capped rate may be reached on the first Change
Date. The interest rate Borrower is required to pay may never increase above the lifetime interest
rate cap or decrease below the margin.

8. Noticesf Changes: Before the effective date of any change, Lender will deliver or mail to Borrower
notice ¢f wpy changes in the interest rate and the amount of the monthly payment. The notice will
include inrorinztion required by law to be given to Borrower and also the title and telephone number
of a person.wio will answer any questions Borrower may have. Unless applicable law tequires a
different method, @y rotice that must be given to Borrower under this Agreement will be given by
delivering it or mailiag it by first class mail to Borrower at the Property Address stated above or at a
different address if Bor.owe; gives Lender notice of Borrower's different address. Any notice that
must be given to Lender vader this Agreement will be given by mailing it first class mail to the
Lender at the address stated in(Pa’agzaph 3 above or at a different address if Borrower is given notice
of that different address.

9. Late Charges for Overdue Payments:- 77T ender has not received the full amount of any monthly
payment by the end of 16 calendar days afier the date it is due, Borrower will pay a late charge to
Lender, The amount of the charge will be 3.0 of the overdue payment of principal and interest.
Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but Grly,once on each late payment. The late charge is
not in liew of any other remedy of Lender, including-any default remedy, and will not be charged if
such charge would constitute interest in excess of the marimum permitted by state law.

10. Borrower's Right to Prepay: Borrower has the right to make payments of principal at any time
before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as.&-"prepayment.” When Borrower
makes a prepayment, Borrower will notify Lender in writing that Borrower is doing so.

11. Renewal and Extension of Maturity: The lien security interest secured by this Agreement is a
renewal and extension effective as of July 1, 2009. Tt is the intention of the partics that all liens and
security interests described in the Security Instrument are hereby renewed and Cxiended until the
Principal Balance evidenced by the Note, as renewed, modified, and extended hereny, Fas been fully
paid. Lender and Borrower acknowledge and agree that such extension, remewal, amendment,
modification, or rearrangement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security
interests securing same, the purpose of this Agreement being simply to extend, modify, amend or
rearrange the time and the manner of payment of the Note and the indebtedness evidenced thereby,
and to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the Note (including if applicable any and
all vendor's liens securing the Note), which are expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and
subsisting, and in full force and effect so as to fully secure the payment of the Note. Borrower hereby

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modificd
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page3 of 8 34797MU 05/04 Rev, D804
www compliancesource.com ©2004, The Compliance Source, Inc.

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expressly waives the benefit of any and all statutes of limitation which might otherwise inure to
Borrower's benefit, or be in any way applicable to Borrower's obligations under the terms of any and
all instruments described herein.

12, Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower: If all or any part of the Property or
any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and
Borrower is not a natural person} without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Lender exercises
this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument
vithout further notice or demand on Borrower.

13, Usuwry: No provisions of this Agreement or the Note or any instrument evidencing or securing the
No#é, ei otherwise relating to the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, shall require the payment or
permit the'demand, collection, application or receipt of interest in excess of the maximum permitted
by applicable siate or federal law, If any excess of interest in such respect is herein or in any such
other instrum<it provided for, or shall be adjudicated to be so provided for herein or in any such
instrument, the provisicns of this Paragraph shall govern, and neither Berrower nor any endorser or
guarantor of the Notc nor their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors or assigns shall
be obligated to pay the amouat of such interest to the extent it is in excess of the amount permitted by
applicable law. It is expresily stipulated and agreed to be the intent of Borrower and Lender to at all
times comply with the usury aid Hther laws relating to the Note and the Security Instrument and any
subsequent revisions, repeals or jucicial interpretations hereof, to the extent applicable thereto. In the
event Lender ever receives, collects or/applies as interest any such excess, including but not limited to
any "late charges" collected, such amount-which would be excessive interest shall be applied to the
reduction of the Unpaid Principal Balance ol the Note, and, if upon such application the principal
balance of the Note is paid in full, any remaining excess shall be paid to Borrower and the provisions
of the Note and the Security Instrument shall iinznediately be deemed reformed and the amounts
thereafter collectible thereunder reduced, without the iiecessity of execution of any new document, so
as to comply with the then applicable law, but so as to permit the recovery of the fullest amount
otherwise called for thereunder. In determining whether o1 not-the interest paid or payable under any
specific contingency exceeds the maximum interest allowsa to he charged by applicable law,
Borrower and Lender shall, to the maxirum extent permitted unde{ applicable law, amortize, prorate,
allocate and spread the total amount of interest throughout the entire 12rm of the Note so that the
amount or rate of interest charged for any and all periods of time during the-turm of the Note 15 to the
greatest extent possible less than the maximum amount or rate of interes. allswad to be charged by
law during the relevant period of time.

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page4 of 8 3479TMU 05/04 Rev. 08/04
www.compliancesource.com 02004, The Compliance Source, Inc

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Release and Waiver of Other Claims: In consideration of the modification of certain provisions of
the Note and Security Instrument, all as herein provided, and the other benefits received by Borrower
hereunder, Borrower hereby RELEASES, RELINQUISHES, and forever DISCHARGES Lender, as
well as its predecessors, successors, assigns, agents, officers, directors, employees and
representatives, of and from any and all claims, demands, actions and causes of action of any and
every kind of character, whether known or unknown, present or future, which Borrower may have
against Lender, and its predecessors, successors, assigns, agents, officers, directors, employees and
representatives, arising out of or with respect to any and all transactions relating to the Note and the
Security Instrument occurring prior to the date hereof, including any loss, cost or damage, of any kind
or character, arising out of or in any way connected with or in any way resulting from the acts, actions
or omissions of Lender, and its predecessors, successors, assigns, agents, officers, directors,
employees, and representatives, including any breach of fiduciary duty, breach of any duty of fair
dzaling, breach of confidence, breach of funding commitment, undue influence, duress, economic
<oercion, conflict of interest, megligence, bad faith, malpractice, violations of the Rackeieer
Infbiernced and Corrupt Organizations Act, intentional or negligent infliction of mental distress,
torticus interference with contractual relations, tortious interference with corporate governance or
prospective ~husiness advantage, breach of contract, deceptive trade practices, libel, slander,
conspiracy 1 aay claim for wrongfully accelerating the Note or wrongfully attempting to foreclose on
any collaterali€lating to the Note, but in each case only to the extent permitted by the applicable law,
of this state.

15. Loan Documentation: 'As amended hereby, the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in full force and <ffect, and Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender thereunder. In the event >fany inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the
Note and Security Instruments, {n's Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfacticn or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security
Instrument. Except as otherwise specifizaily provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security
Instrument will remain unchanged, and Boiiewer and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all
of the terms and provisions thereof, as amendid oy this Agreement. Any default by Borrower in the
Security Instrument, shall allow Lender to exeicise all of its remedies set forth in said Security
Instrument.

16. Partial Invalidity: In the event any portion of the sums mended to be secured by this Agreement
cannot be lawfully secured, payments in reduction of such sutias skall be applied first to those portions
not secured.

17. Co-Signer Liability: Any co-signer who signs this Agreement but has ne{ txecuted the Note is co-
signing this Agreement only to mortgage, grant and convey that co-signet's intorest in the Property
under the terms of this Agreement. Co-signer is not personally obligated to pav/ive sums secured by
the Security Instrument, and agrees that Lender and Borrower may agree to extenid ‘modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of the Note or the Security Insaurnent, without
co-signer's consent.

18. Hazardous Substances: Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone
else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The
preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small
quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— PageSof 8 3479TMU 05/04 Rev. 08104
www compliancesouree com ©2004, The Compliance Source, Inc

BARCODE



19.

20.

0930213010 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written
notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory
agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or environmental Law of
which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any govermnmental or
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the
Property is necessaty, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. As used in this Paragraph 18, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances:
gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,
volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used
in this Paragraph 18, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the Jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

“liscellaneous: Borrower hereby agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in
«opection with the execution and administration of this Agreement, the renewal and extension and
medifization of the Note and Security Instrument, and any other documents executed in connection
herewith.

Lender does 21, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person
not a party herete.

This Agreement may b exccuted in nultiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original
instrument, but all of whick shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

NO_ORAL AGREEMENTS: /7rlS WRITTEN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY
EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEQUS, OR SUBSEQUENT OQRAL
AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGR{LIMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

[Signatures on Folfowing Pagej— ——

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate {.oan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page 6 of 8 34797MU 05/04 Rev. 08/04
www compliancesource. com 2004, The Compliance Source, Inc

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED as of the day and year first above written,

(Seal) (Seal)
Steve Franklin -Borrower -Borrower

(Seal} (Seal)

ne Franklin -Borrower -Bormrower
[Sign Original Only]
ACCEPTED ANLYAGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE:
4 A
W ( Ll
LA oy (Seal)
D e b -Lender
e Prosie
/"
~ 1~ (Seal)
ortgage Electronie Registratiﬂn‘SSistems, e, -Mortgagee
By: N\drele ;ﬁa\ﬂ
e, eendnt
[Acknowiedgment on Foilewing Pane].
MERS Phone: [-888-679-6377
Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Interest Only) (Multistate) MERS Modifted
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page7 of § 3479TMU 05/04 Rev. 08/04
www.compliancesource com #2004, The Compliance Source. lnc

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of | ‘ TLVLINNO WS 8
§
County of | QOO K §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on -\SO\ \3 (\ ) a 0OA , by EL\ZP\BETH
J. DELGADS

eI Y R Do B

W “OFFICIAL SEAL”
® Elizabeth J. Delgado
B Notary Public, State of Winols

(Seal) ?:: MyCommlssm 20108 Notary Pqulic‘, State of | T \\DQ
4 SRREES My Commission Expires: .
¥-30-30 10
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of I 7 ) §
? ~ 18
County of i 18
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bufore me on
[date],
by [name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent]
of

[name of corporation acknowledging], a
[state or place of incorporationj corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

(Seal) Notary Public, State of

My Commission Expires:

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Adjustable Rate Loan Modification Agreement (Multistate) MERS Modified
—THE COMPLIANCE SOURCE, INC.— Page 8 of 8 58178MU 05704 Rev. 08104
www. compliancesource. com €2004, The Compliance Source, Inc

BARCODE



0930213010 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Ohio
County of Cuyahoga

On this 30" day of September, 2009 before me, Teresa Bobbitt, personally appeared the
above Michele Fege, to me know to be the person who executed the above Loan
Modification Agreement as Vice President on behalf of the corporation therein named,
and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed

Oy, P 4

[~

Notary Public Teresa Bobbitt
My Commission expires 02/23/14

[Srice Below This Line For Acknowledgements]

\‘\\‘ P‘ L "'ﬂ
o P & % TERESA BOBBITT
s&f 1\—’-‘5 Notary Public
a4 S [0 and for the State of Ohio

Recorded in Geauga County
My Commission Expires 02/23/14

”,
lf]‘-’"

0 0 oL = 0y
TR

OF Ut
It



0930213010 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Ohio
County of Cuyahoga

On this 2nd day of October, 2009 before me, Melissa Horvath, personally appeared the
above Donna Wilson, to me know to be the person who executed the ahove Loan

WTEUSSA M. HO

Kotur: RVATH . g
* Mr"‘ ‘PU?’HC State of onjg Notary/l6 ic Mel s I%rvath
Con fss”)n éx
Septerier o, 20?:88 MyGé ission £xpires 09/02/2014

[Spice Below This Line FoI/Acknow]edgements]




0930213010 Page: 11 of 11

~ UNQFFICIAL CGPY

ALTA COMMITMENT ! STEWART TITLE

Schedule A - Legal Description .
File Number:  TM168530 GUARANTY COMPANY
Assoc. File No: 10008219 HEREMN CALLED THE COMPANY

COMMITMENT - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 24 in Emerald Hills Phase 1, being a subdivision of part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 22,
Township 41 Nerth, Range 9, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 7, 1996
as document 96436786, in Cook County, Illinois.

t

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY
COMPANY



